IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AUG 30 1993

SID J. WHITE

FILED

CLERK, SUPREME COURT, By______ Chief Deputy Clerk

MARK D. SCHWAB,)
Appellant,)
vs.)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
Appellee.)

CASE NO. 80,289

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082 112-A Orange Avenue Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS

ARGUMENTS

POINT I:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO RECUSE THE STATE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE OF THE EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FROM PROSECUTING HIM.

POINT II:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, APPELLANT WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN THE TRIAL COURT DENIED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW ON THE BASIS OF A CONFLICT OF INTEREST WHERE MEMBERS OF THE DEFENSE COUNSEL'S LAW FIRM WERE CALLED AS WITNESSES AGAINST HIS CLIENT. 3

PAGE NO.

iii

i

POINT III:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE HAD SUFFICIENTLY PROVEN THE CORPUS DELICTI OF THE CRIMES CHARGED SO AS TO RENDER THE APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS ADMISSIBLE AS EVIDENCE AGAINST HIM AND FURTHER IN FINDING APPELLANT GUILTY AS CHARGED WHERE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THE CORPUS DELICTI INDEPENDENT OF APPELLANT'S STATEMENTS.

POINT IV:

IN REPLY TO THE STATE AND IN SUPPORT OF THE PROPOSITION THAT IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL OFFENSES WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS IRRELEVANT AND WHICH BECAME A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL.

CONCLUSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

6

9

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:

<u>Babb v. Edwards</u> 412 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>D.C. v. State</u> 400 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1981)	3
<u>Drake v. State</u> 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	7
<u>Williams v. State</u> 18 Fla. L. Weekly D1564 (4th DCA July 7, 1993)	3, 4, 5
<u>Williams v. State</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	7,8

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment V, United States Constitution	1, 2, 6, 7
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	1, 3, 7
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	6
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	1, 2, 6, 7
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	1, 2, 6, 7
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	1, 3, 7
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	6
Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution	1, 7
